and (b) distributed income of equity investees. Fixed charges consist of (a) interest expenses as no interest was
capitalized in the periods presented, (b) amortization of debt issuance costs, discount or premium, (c) the interest
component of rent expense, and (d) preferred dividends requirements of a majority-owned subsidiary.

S-15

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2010 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give effect
to the consummation of this offering and the use of the net proceeds therefrom (assuming the application of estimated
net proceeds of approximately $73,953,000 (after our offering expenses) to repay outstanding borrowings under our
senior credit facility).

You should read the information included in the table below in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements
and the related notes included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2010, filed with
the SEC and incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

June 30,
2010

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Debt:
Indebtedness $ 2,769,024 $ 2,695,071
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
Series B-1 Cumulative Convertible Redeemable Preferred Stock, 7,447,865 shares
issued and outstanding 75,000 75,000
Redeemable noncontrolling interests in operating partnership 102,771 102,771
Equity:
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized:
Series A Cumulative Preferred Stock, 1,487,900 shares issued and outstanding 15 15
Series D Cumulative Preferred Stock for the actual column, 5,666,797 shares
previously issued and outstanding and, for the as adjusted column
8,966,797 shares issued and outstanding, including the 3,300,000 shares being
offered hereby 57 90
Common Stock, $0.01 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized,
123,026,246 shares issued and 51,137,900 shares outstanding at June 30, 2010 1,230 1,230
Additional paid-in capital 1,439,819 1,513,739
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (908) (908)
Accumulated deficit (431,428) (431,428)
Treasury stock, at cost, 71,888,346 shares at June 30, 2010 (228,296) (228,296)
Noncontrolling interests in consolidated joint ventures 17,357 17,357

Total Equity 797,846 871,799

Total Capitalization $ 3,744,641 $ 3,744,641

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

S-16

Edgar Filing: ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Description of the Series D preferred stock

The following summary of the terms and provisions of the Series D Preferred Stock does not purport to be complete
and is qualified in its entirety by reference to our charter and the articles supplementary establishing the Series D
Preferred Stock, each of which is an exhibit to the registration statement of which this prospectus supplement is a
part. This description of the particular terms of the Series D Preferred Stock supplements, and to the extent